dated 16 September 2013

20 December 2013 Placing of

convertible bonds

Approximately

HK$54.95 million

To be used to finance the

formation of a joint

venture company in the

PRC as set out in the

announcement of the

Company dated

16 September 2013

Used as intended

19 February 2014 Placing of

convertible bonds

Approximately

HK$15.4 million

General working capital

of the Group and/or

for financing future

investment opportunities

Used as intended

7 May 2014 Placing of

convertible bonds

Approximately

HK$21.8 million

General working capital

of the Group and/or

for financing future

investment opportunities

Used as Intended

4 July 2014 Placing of

convertible bonds

Approximately

HK$20.4 million

General working capital

of the Group and/or

for financing future

investment opportunities

Used as Intended

7

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are

fully placed) are summarised as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited (Note) 663,920,000 9.14 663,920,000 7.62

Placees – – 1,452,900,000 16.66

Other Shareholders 6,600,580,000 90.86 6,600,580,000 75.72

Total 7,264,500,000 100.00 8,717,400,000 100.00

Note:

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yeung Tin Hung, the former Chairman and executive Director.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings set

opposite to them below:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the GEM Listing Rules

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Business Day” means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday and a day on which a

tropical cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a “black rainstorm warning

signal” is hoisted in Hong Kong at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00